RO015316 V notch Final Assembly

Final assembly details

@ Difficulty Hard ® Duration 6hour(s)

Contents

Introduction

Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated

Step 2 - Fit Bearing rails

Step 3 - Fit Bearings

Step 4 - Attach Bearing plates

Step 5 - Add Spacer bars

Step 6 - Add Vy datum bracket

Step 7 - Add hardstops

Step 8 - Attach Saw plates

Step 9 - Attach motor assemblies
Step 10 - Attach Saw plates

Step 11 - Attach motor assemblies
Step 12 - Attach link assembly

Step 13 - Assemble lift cylinders

Step 14 - Attach Lift cylinder Reed switches
Step 15 - Attach cylinders

Step 16 - Add Hard Stops

Step 17 - Fit VY drive motor assembly

Comments

Introduction

Tools Required

Standard Hex key set

Standard Spanner set

ZX5 Blade tightening tool

Compressed air connection with regulation (for axis support)

Parts required

A0001069 Energy Chain Series B15.050 (48mm radius) Openable x 2
A0001070 Igus Mounting Br Set for AO0O01069 Non-Pivot x 2
B0000046 Slide Base Bearing Block (Straight Grease Nipple) x 4
B0000173 Blanking plug foc x 28
B0000426 Linear Rail MSB25 400mm Long (AMT) x 4
D0015156 Saw Bearing Plate x 2
D0015161 Saw Plate x4
D0015162 Saw Mid Spacer Bar x 1
Page 1/ 14



D0015163 Saw Bearing Spacer Bar x 1

D0015168B Balance Cylinder Bracket x 2

D0015169B Cylinder Rod Bracket x 2

D0015179 Energy Chain Bracket x 2

D0015180 Datum Switch Bracket (VZ) x 1

D0015183 VY Stop x 2

D0015235 VY Datum Switch Bracket x 1

D0015236 VY Energy Chain Bracket - Fixed x 1
D0015237 VY Energy Chain Bracket - Moving x 1
D0015250 Safe Sensor Block x 1

D0015251 Safe Sensor Finger x 1

D0015440 Spacer: @12.7 x 36, M6 tap thru x 2
D0015452 Scissor Cable Retainer x 1

D0015541 Energy Chain Deflector x 1

D0015704 Energy Chain Support Plate x 1

E0000336 Sensor: M8; 2mm, PNP N/O, M8 conn x 2
EO001185 Elte Saw motor x 4

M0001087 Rubber Bump Stop M6 @20x24 x2
PO000010 1/8 6mm elbow x 1

P0O000022 Fitting: Brass Reducing Bush 1/4 - 1/8 BSP x 1
P0O000023 Fitting: Hex Nipple 1/8 BSP x 1

PO000026 Silencer 1/4 BSP x 1

PO000050 Fitting: Silencer 1/8" BSP x 1

PO000077 Straight Adaptor 8mm - 1/8BSP x 1
P0O000140 Fitting: Quick Exhaust Valve 1/8" x 1
PO001040 Fitting: 1/8BSP Hex Head Silencer x 2
P0001041 SMC Reed Switch Mounting Bracket BJ3-1x 2
P0001133 Cylinder: @50 x 500 x 2

P0O001134 Floating Joint M18x1.5x 2

P0001140 Pilot Check Valve: 8mm to 1/4" BSP x 2
P0001141 Fitting: SMC Flow Controller Elbow @8-1/4BSP x 1
P0001142 Adjustable Damper 150mm stroke (3000N) x 1
P0001144 Reed Switch Mounting Band for @50 cyl x 2
R0015084 Bench assemble and Drill Off Swarf chutes
V0000028B-ZX5 Notching Blade: @300 x 96 teeth x 2.8mm pl x 3.3mm kf x24mm x 4

Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated

Use locktite 243 on all fasteners
Use loctite 572 on all threaded pneumatic connection
Pen mark all fasteners to show finalised

LOCTITE
243

THERADLOOHE R AcHRALRE MR
FEEINELIT ModiiaL / SCHRDIOAL

) 2
S0l 513 O

Page 2/ 14


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015086_Assemble_Pneumatics_on_to_electrical_cabinet_loctite_243.png

Step 2 - Fit Bearing rails

Fit 4 off BOO00426 Linear Rail MSB25 400mm Long as shown

A and B can be finalised with fixings, C and D should be left loose for adjustment later
Use M6 x 20 and M6 x 16 socket caps at indicated points

Take care on the following notes as shown

1 Ensure correct witness faces are used
2 Correct fasteners are used at correct positions

Page 3/14



https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/8/80/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_081708.png/ia-96e44b634090185899ec80f1122d55ad-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_081708.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/a/ad/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_081728.png/ia-ef32c7ecdf613d09d2ffe6f749734239-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_081728.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/2/2e/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_083247.png/ia-b4af2e1c28911f536d9ba36949751215-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_083247.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/b/bf/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_083259.png/ia-b011d3aee2dabfc9382f7f28da4d382a-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_083259.png.png

Step 3 - Fit Bearings

1 Thoroughly degrease BOO0O0046 Slide Base Bearing Block fixing holes with FE10 solvent
2 Fit bearings to rails as shown. Ensure bearing datum face in orientated as shown

3 Slide Bearing to end of rails and fit supplied grease nipple and orientate as shown

Step 4 - Attach Bearing plates

Attach 2 off DO015156 Saw Bearing Plate as shown, using fixings indicated

Observe following points
1 Ensure bearings are mated correctly to register on bearing block as shown

2 Use bearing plate with correctly mounted bearings to set position on lower bearing rail. Ensure rail position is set by bearing rail at both
ends of travel

3 Finalise all Fasteners in lower bearing rail , adding adhesive and tension individually

4 Insert 28 off BOO00173 blanking plug to linear rails. Ensure plugs are fitted accurately flush to top face of rail

Page 4/ 14


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/7/7a/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_104120.png/ia-7a1ece3dab676146ad9ae414fec481ed-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_104120.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/7/73/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_081558.png/ia-d014084d43720a12566d3baec075b24d-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_081558.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/7/73/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_081558.png/ia-1e616c38e67ff1ad59557de377fee486-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_081558.png.png

Page 5/ 14


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/5/53/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_104751.png/ia-dd4ceb91427c877aae9604d3ce732061-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_104751.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/8/81/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_105221.png/ia-73337faf0f15369d58cac4f0fc655708-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_105221.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/8/81/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_105221.png/ia-95b3003420713b9a82cd6b93319d9121-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_105221.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/e/e0/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_105233.png/ia-fa2dfec70802e3bce8525a70d0015459-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_105233.png.png

Step 5 - Add Spacer bars

Fit DO015162 Saw Mid Spacer Bar x 1 and D0015163 Saw Bearing Spacer Bar as shown

Ensure Datum faces are contacting as shown on both bars

full contact

Step 6 - Add Vy datum bracket

1 Fit D0015235 VY Datum Switch Bracket as shown along with DO015251 Safe Sensor Finger

Note. This assembly always fits to the rear of the v notch assembly (for handing orientation )
2 Set EO000336 sensor as shown. Set to minus 1mm to face of bearing rail

Ensure locking nut for sensor is not over tightened as damage can be caused to sensor

Page 6/ 14


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/b/bd/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_080925.png/ia-02b05378781767b4207c37cd9a20176e-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_080925.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/0/03/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_111956.png/ia-4c17c65200d7ac9246df037125211182-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_111956.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/b/b9/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_112014.png/ia-d1f9dff285459074a1175c7bb82b3c09-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_112014.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/4/48/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_123259.png/ia-4886a6ed51b6774ee7164ffe72593f2a-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_123259.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/e/ef/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_122312.png/ia-ba142ed924119c7d394ebca29eebb722-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_122312.png.png

Step 7 - Add hardstops

1 Fit 2 off DO015183 VY Stop as shown. Fix with M8x 30 socket caps and A form washers and orientate as shown

2 Fit M10 x 50 set bolt and M10 nut as indicated.

3 Set position. Adjust hard stop to achieve indicated position

Set bolt head
and m10 lock
nut this side

Page 7/ 14


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/e/e0/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_081503.png/ia-3464f60f65a0eabe5336ef6cdb4484e5-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_081503.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/3/3c/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-27_073805.png/ia-6e8a83e4f45e32e09ca693cb9dd1b138-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-27_073805.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/e/e4/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-27_074935.png/ia-758b463c82d2d6f33602488bd5e06862-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-27_074935.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/1/11/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-27_074948.png/ia-cb110d1460a4266cf06ce294a95359e6-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-27_074948.png.png

Step 8 - Attach Saw plates

1 Attach as shown 4 off DO015161 Saw Plate, using 2 off M10 x 30 socket caps and A form washers to fix

2 Ensure indicated faces are set flush

Page 8/ 14


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/1/13/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-27_075717.png/ia-d5e16832573a4c9da12c429a32ad7422-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-27_075717.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/e/e8/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_081420.png/ia-b5f68f68c6bfb437564ded668ace0b62-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_081420.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/1/13/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_081438.png/ia-296edb66443de23a4c80cdc2ce6dc92b-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_081438.png.png

Step 9 - Attach motor assemblies

1 Attach 4 off pre build motor supports. Orientate as shown

2 Fix using 4 off M10 x 40 socket caps and A form washers, and 4 off 8mm x 50 hardened dowels per saw plate

Step 10 - Attach Saw plates

1 Attach as shown 4 off DO015161 Saw Plate, using 2 off M10 x 30 socket caps and A form washers to fix

2 Ensure indicated faces are set flush

Step 11 - Attach motor assemblies

1 Attach 4 off pre build motor supports. Orientate as shown
2 Fix using 4 off M10 x 40 socket caps and A form washers, and 4 off 8mm x 50 hardened dowels per saw plate

3 Fit 4 off EO001185 Elte Saw motor as shown using 4 off M10 x 50 socket countersunk bolts per motor
4 Ensure motor is set level using engineers level on the indicated axis as shown when fitting motors

Page 9/ 14


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/3/33/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_081250.png/ia-c926b1aca6e87ef0c97dd3fa3897039d-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_081250.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/8/8c/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-27_080830.png/ia-9b59f544c4796e52be19b09fac65b7eb-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-27_080830.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/e/e8/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_081420.png/ia-b5f68f68c6bfb437564ded668ace0b62-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_081420.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/1/13/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_081438.png/ia-296edb66443de23a4c80cdc2ce6dc92b-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_081438.png.png

Page 10/ 14


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/3/33/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_081250.png/ia-c926b1aca6e87ef0c97dd3fa3897039d-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_081250.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/8/8c/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-27_080830.png/ia-9b59f544c4796e52be19b09fac65b7eb-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-27_080830.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/a/a7/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_080957.png/ia-72543923324f0ed1f04d4a99c32b62c8-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_080957.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/3/35/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_081016.png/ia-8b17b3c93f52e8ac1171649040b3d7eb-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-26_081016.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/2/29/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-27_150257.png/ia-8dbbd4c10593b7c2485c22c9ce0fae93-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-27_150257.png.png

Step 12 - Attach link assembly

1 Use 2 off M12 x 20 socket caps with M12 A form washers and fix where shown
2 Fit lower brackets with 4 off M10 x 60 socket caps

3 Attach P0O001142 Adjustable Damper 150mm stroke 1 off. Fix with 2 off M8 x 40 socket caps and A form washers to Suit to position
damper central . Bolt will also require cutting to ensure correct spacing ( See Scott)

(Pictures and info required )

It needs te be rebullt in SOLIDWQ

Step 13 - Assemble lift cylinders

Photos required of these steps please
1 Fit 2 off PO001134 Floating Joint M18x1.5 to 2 off PO001133 Cylinder: @50 x 500

2 1 off cylinder fit P0O001141 Fitting: SMC Flow Controller Elbow @8-1/4BSP to nose port, and 1 off PO001140 Pilot Check Valve: 8mm to
1/4" BSP to base port. Fit additional air fitting to check valve (PO0000107?)

3 1 off cylinder fit POO00026 Silencer 1/4 BSP to nose port, and assemble the following components and fit to base port

PO000010 1/8 bsp 6mm elbow x 1

POO00050 Fitting: Silencer 1/8" BSP x 1

PO000077 Straight Adaptor 8mm - 1/8BSP x 1
P0O000140 Fitting: Quick Exhaust Valve 1/8" x 1
PO000022 Fitting: Brass Reducing Bush 1/4 - 1/8 BSP x 1
P0O000023 Fitting: Hex Nipple 1/8 BSP x 1

Step 14 - Attach Lift cylinder Reed switches

Attach 2 off P0O0001144 mounting band, 2 off PO001041 reed switch to cylinder with flow regulation fitted

Page 11/ 14


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-27_151022.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/3/39/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-27_151150.png/ia-58937bf04d00404217538a638cead565-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-27_151150.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/2/27/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-28_073629.png/ia-5d9f83e64ac2ab2b58b20341995ef222-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-28_073629.png.png

Step 15 - Attach cylinders

Photos required

1 Attach 2 off DO015168B Balance Cylinder Bracket x 2 as shown. Fix with 8 off M8 x 30 socket caps.

2 Attach cylinders to brackets using 8 off M8 x 30 socket caps and A form washers

Cylinder with flow restrictors to be fitted to front of machine, cylinder with quick exhaust to be fitted to rear of machine.
3 Use PO000401 to connect to cylinder check valve and purge to disable check lock and allow movement

4 Attach cylinders to top mounts (pictures required)

5 Connect air to cylinders to lift V notch assembly to maximum up position

6 Adjust cylinder stroke into floating knuckle and floating knuckle into mount block to achieve measurement indicated of 59mm. Set both
sides to this measurement . Ensure thread is evenly distributed between both components when adjusting (photo required)

Page 12/ 14


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-28_074817.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/0/0f/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-28_075047.png/ia-d6bfc96a3776cf03f0c500fc41b93c2e-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-28_075047.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/5/5d/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-28_081514.png/ia-3c96141642bd88e0418f484502ba0ee8-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-28_081514.png.png

Step 16 - Add Hard Stops

Pictures required
Assemble 2 off MO001087 Rubber Bump Stop Mé @20x24 with D0015440 Spacer: @12.7 x 36, M6 tap thru adding Mé nut for locking
With v notch assembly lowered, Fit assembled bump stops to positions shown

Attach with Mé x 35 socket caps and M6 heavy washer

Set to shown measurement of 65mm

Page 13/ 14


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/5/58/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-28_082009.png/ia-e1bf94c1f7d630f18588b87aad30fc08-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-28_082009.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/1/1a/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-28_082407.png/ia-d761c93162bd82889bde9d74dc1433d6-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-28_082407.png.png

Step 17 - Fit VY drive motor assembly

Attach assembly as shown

Secure using 4 off M8 x 30 socket caps With A form washers at point A
Secure Point B with 2 off M8 x 25 socket caps and A form washers

Correct alignment Check .

Alignment between leadscrew nut and mounting block are vital. To check alignment , remove fasteners holding leadscrew nut in place, and
wind out nut from housing . Check in multiple positions on axis that leadscrew nut enters block correctly and is inline with the bore

the direction shown:

slides freely leadscrew
nut at the position shown

Page 14 / 14


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/b/b9/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-28_082735.png/ia-b51136b699551dc0d7b68dafbf2fa597-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-28_082735.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/b/b4/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-28_093340.png/ia-debbebfee1b8ea896eccc5d4fc492a7a-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-28_093340.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/5/56/R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-28_093548.png/ia-9391bc7b603e63edcc5e65333d2e9f6e-1000px-R0015316_V_notch_Final_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-28_093548.png.png

	R0015316 V notch Final Assembly
	Contents
	Introduction
	Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated
	Step 2 - Fit Bearing rails
	Step 3 - Fit Bearings
	Step 4 - Attach Bearing plates
	Step 5 - Add Spacer bars
	Step 6 - Add Vy datum bracket
	Step 7 - Add hardstops
	Step 8 - Attach Saw plates
	Step 9 - Attach motor assemblies
	Step 10 - Attach Saw plates
	Step 11 - Attach motor assemblies
	Step 12 - Attach link assembly
	Step 13 - Assemble lift cylinders
	Step 14 - Attach Lift cylinder Reed switches
	Step 15 - Attach cylinders
	Step 16 - Add Hard Stops
	Step 17 - Fit VY drive motor assembly


